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1 [Section 1 is not reprinted here.  It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2 Uses
 The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more particularly

described as CD-1 (385), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such
conditions as Council may be resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits
will be issued are:

(a) Multiple Dwelling,
(b) Two-Family Dwelling, and
(c) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3 Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The floor space ratio must not exceed 1.0.

3.2 The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) all floors, including earthen floor, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building;
(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning

considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

3.3 The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:

(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing; provided that the total area of all
exclusions does not exceed percent of the permitted residential floor area;

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design of
sunroofs and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or discharging of
passengers, bicycle storage in multiple conversion dwellings containing 3 or more units or in
multiple dwellings, artist studios, residential units associated with and forming an integral part
of an artist studio, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the
foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which:
(i) are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking

space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length; or
(ii) are above the base surface and where developed as off-street parking are located in an

accessory building situated in the rear yard, provided that the maximum exclusion for
a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length;

(d) child day care facilities to a maximum floor area of 10 percent of the permitted floor area,
provided the Director of Planning, on the advice of the Director of Social Planning, is satisfied
that there is a need for a day care facility in the immediate neighbourhood;

(e) areas of undeveloped floors which are located
(i) above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is no permanent means of

access other than a hatch; or
(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m;

(f) floors located at or below finished grade with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m;
(g) covered verandas, porches or inset balconies, provided that the side facing the street or the rear

property line is not enclosed, with the exception of guard rails the height of which must not
exceed the minimum specified in the Building By-law;

Note: Information included in square brackets [  ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7958 or provides an explanatory note.
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(h) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

4 Height

4.1 The maximum building height. measured above the base surface is 12.2 m and the building must not
extend beyond 3 storeys.

4.2 The Director of Planning may, provided he first considers applicable policies and guidelines adopted
by Council, relax the height provisions of section 4.1 by up to 5 percent, where it is determined that
the base surface is different from that shown in plans prepared by Brad Cameron Architect and
stamped “Received, Planning Department, April 23, 1998”.

5 Setbacks
 The minimum setback for any portion of a building located within 20.0 m of the southerly property

boundary is 3.35 m from the easterly property boundary.

6 Off-Street Parking

6.1 Parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with
the RT-3 provisions of the Parking By-law.

6.2 The Director of Planning, on the advice of the City Engineer, may grant a relaxation in the
requirements of section 6.1 where he is of the opinion that such relaxation will not adversely impact
surrounding developments and residents or the parking needs of residents or visitors to the site.

7 Acoustics
All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and recommendations
prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not exceed
the noise level set opposite such portions.  For the purposes of this section the noise level is the A-
weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply as noise level in decibels.

Portions of Dwelling Units Noise Level (Decibels)
bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

[7874; 98 04 21]

8 [Section 8 is not reprinted here.  It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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cont’d

. submission of a report by a structural engineer regarding design provisions to
minimize vibration impacts, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning.

shall
obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, who shall
have regard to the RT-3 Guidelines approved by Council November 3, 1992, and the
following:

(b) THAT, prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the applicant 

1998”, provided that the Director of Planning may allow minor
alterations to this form of development when approving the detailed scheme as
outlined in (b) below.

1

The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and Development,
recommended approval of the application, subject to the following conditions as proposed
for adoption by resolution of Council:

(a) THAT the proposed form of development be approved by Council in principle,
generally as prepared by Brad Cameron and stamped “Received City Planning
Department, April 15, 

“. 
&-

10 dwelling units.
from M-l to CD-l would allow for the

construction of 

I’

3. Rezoning: 1025 East Pender Street

An application by Ian Pratt and Alan Woo was considered as follows:

Summary: The proposed rezoning 

^. 

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ametidment of the rear yard setbacks. The Association
advi~dhe was bringing forward the concerns of the

Downtown South Association on the 

,/---@--
Sam Campbell, area resident, 

.
*I

_ 4

Clause No. 2 (cont’d)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Special Council (Public Hearing), July 28, 1998 



- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

apphcation  be approved, subject to the conditions as set out in this minute
of the Public Hearing.

ClIr. Bellamy,
THAT the 

:
There were no applicant comments.

Summary of Correspondence

There was no correspondence received on this application.

Speakers

The Mayor called for speakers for and against the application and none were present.

MOVED by 

Q--
,A

4.25m.

Applicant Comments

Whitlock also requested an amendment to Section 5 of the draft by-law to change the
minimum setback to 11 feet and not 

Mr.from M- 1 to CD- I. 

(9 agree to underground all electrical and telephone services the closest existing
suitable service point, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and

(ii) consolidate the site.

Staff Comments

Rob Whitlock, Planner, explained the purpose of the change 

5

Clause No. 3 (cont’d)

(c) THAT, prior to enactment, the registered owner shall, at no cost to the City:

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . , . . Special Council (Public Hearing), July 28, 1998 









cc> Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

(b) Two-Family Dwelling, and

(a> Multiple Dwelling,

CD-1(385), and the only uses
permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as Council may
by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will
be issued are

"D" of By-law No. 3575.

2. Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule
"A" shall be more particularly described as 

Z-485(a)

and attached to this By-law as Schedule "A". and in accordance with the

explanatory legends. notations and references inscribed thereon. so that the

boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning District Plan are varied,
amended or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule "A" of this By-law,
and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule 

"D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered 

CITY,OF VANCOUVER. in open meeting assembled.

enacts as follows:

1. The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule

7958

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the

Zonino and Development By-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE 

1025 East Pender Street

BY-LAW NO. 
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(i> are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum
exclusion for a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in
length: or

(c> where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the
taking on or discharging of passengers, bicycle storage in multiple
conversion dwellings containing 3 or more units or in multiple
dwellings, artist studios, residential units associated with and
forming an integral part of an artist studio, or uses which in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing,
those floors or portions thereof so used, which:

(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls:

of,all exclusions does
not exceed eight percent of the permitted residential floor area:

(a> open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances
which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to
the foregoing, provided that the total area 

(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which
the Director of Planning considers similar, to be measured by their
gross cross-sectional areas and included in the measurements for
each floor at which they are located.

3.3 The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space

ratio:

3. Floor Space Ratio

3.1 The floor space ratio must not exceed 1.0.

3.2 The following will be included in the computation of floor space

ratio:

(a) all floors, including earthen floor, to be measured to the extreme
outer limits of the building:
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(g) covered verandas, porches or inset balconies, provided that the
side facing the street or the rear property line is not enclosed.
with the exception of guard rails the height of which must not
exceed the minimum specified in the Building By-law.

4. Height

4.1 The maximum building height measured above the base surface is
12.2 m and the building must not extend beyond 3 storeys.

4.2 The Director of Planning may, provided he first considers
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, relax the height
provisions of section 4.1 by up to 5 percent, where it is determined that the
base surface is different from that shown in plans prepared by Brad Cameron
Architect and stamped "Received, Planning Department, April 23, 1998".

(f) floors located at or below finished grade with a ceiling height of
less than 1.2 m;

(ii> adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of
less than 1.2 m;

(i> above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there
is no permanent means of.access other than a hatch; or

(e> areas of undeveloped floors which are located

(d) child day care facilities to a maximum floor area of 10 percent of
the permitted floor area, provided the Director of Planning, on the
advice of the Director of Social Planning, is satisfied that there
is a need for a day care facility in the immediate neighbourhood;

(ii) are above the base surface and where developed as off-street
parking are located in an accessory building situated in the
rear yard, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking
space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length:



(Leq) sound level and will
be defined simply as noise level in decibels.

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS)

bedrooms 35
living, dining, recreation rooms 40
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways 45

24-hour equivalent 

5. Setback

The minimum setback for any portion of a building located within
20.0 m of the southerly property boundary is 3.35 m from the easterly
property boundary.

6. Off-Street Parking

6.1 Parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the RT-3 provisions of the Parking By-law.

6.2 The Director of Planning, on the advice of the City Engineer, may
grant a relaxation in the requirements of section 6.1 where he is of the
opinion that such relaxation will not adversely impact surrounding
developments and residents or the parking needs of residents or visitors to
the site.

7. Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form of
a report and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and
current techniques of noise measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels
in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not exceed the
noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section the
noise level is the A-weighted 
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ULLI s. WATKISS

City Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of
a By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver
on the 5th day of January 1999, and numbered 7958.

CITY CLERK”

,

1999.

(SIGNED) PHILIP W. OWEN

Mayor

(SIGNED)

8. This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
passing.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 5 th day of January
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